Operating Guide
1 Introduction
AQ469326766176en-00301 / 130R1378 | 1Danfoss A/S © 2025.07
VLT® HVAC Basic Drive FC 101
*M00431*
This operating guide provides necessary information for quali�ed personnel to install and commission the
AC drive. Read and follow the instructions to use the drive safely and professionally.
Do not dispose of equipment containing electrical components together with domestic waste.

N O T I C E
1.  Product name
2.  Type code
• Type code digits 13-15 as "E20" denotes an
IP20/Open Type enclosure, while "P20"
denotes an IP20/Open Type enclosure with a
back plate.
• Type code digits 16-17 as "HX" is for drives of
enclosure size H1-H5, while "H2" is for drives
of enclosure size H6-H8.
• Type code digit 20 as "X" denotes no coated
PCB, while "C" denotes a coated PCB.
• Type code digit 23 as “6” denotes the drive
complies with UL61800-5-1.
3.  Code number and serial number
4.  Voltage, frequency, and current
5.  Enclosure (Ingress Protection rating and UL
compliant rating), e�ciency data, and short circuit
current ratings
6.  Warnings and compliance information
7.  Company name and address
3.3 Connecting to Mains and Motor
1. Mount the ground cables to the ground terminal.
2. Connect the motor to terminals U, V, and W, and then tighten the screws according to the torques.
3. Connect the mains supply to terminals L1, L2, and L3, and then tighten the screws according to the torques described in
the drive’s design guide.
3.4 Relays and Terminals
e
f
a
ee
f
a
d
e
A
a
b
B
C
 D
e
3
0
b
f9
8
4
.1
0
Illustration 2: Mechanical Dimensions
Illustration 1: Product Label (Example)
e
3
0
b
b
6
3
4
.1
0
1
2
2
3
4
M ot or
U V W -DC +DC
M AINS
For drives of enclosure size H1–H5, terminals +DC and -DC are protected by factory-installed load share terminal insert
which must NOT be removed. DC terminals are not supported in drives of enclosure size H6–H8.
N O T I C E
3.5 Control Terminals
• Remove the terminal cover to access the control terminals.
• Use a �at-edged screwdriver to push down the lock lever of the terminal cover under the LCP, then remove the terminal